Information technology — Radio
frequency identification for item
management —
Part 1:
Unique identification for RF tags
numbering systems
Technologies de l'information — Identification par radiofréquence
pour la gestion des objets —

Annex B
(normative)
ISO/IEC 7816-6 numbering systems for RFID
B.1	 ISO/IEC 7816-6 issuer codes
Within supply chain applications for RFID, there are several numbering structures that are used
by JTC 1/SC 31, ISO TC 104, ISO TC 122 and ISO TC 204. At the time of publication of this document,
ISO/IEC 7816-6 issuer codes are employed in ISO/IEC 18000-2, Type A; ISO/IEC 18000-3, Modes 1 and
3; ISO/IEC 18000-4, Modes 1 and 2; ISO/IEC 18000-62, ISO/IEC 18000-63 and ISO/IEC 18000-64.
The current listing of issuer codes is available through the Registration Authority for ISO/IEC 15963-21).
B.2	 E0 as the basic allocation class for ISO/IEC 7816-6 TIDs
"E0" is the allocation class for the basic 7816-6 company issuer identifier codes consisting of the 8-bit
identifier followed by a 48-bit serial number.
B.3	 E3 as the extended allocation class for ISO/IEC 7816-6 TIDs
B.3.1	 General
"E3" builds on an existing allocation class "E0" for compatibility. The AC is followed by the 8-bit IC
manufacturer registration number, the 2-byte user memory present and size data, the 48-bit unique
tag ID, the 1-byte XTID and 15-byte XTID Header data. Table B.1 shows the TID format of allocation
class of “E3”:
Table B.1 — ISO/IEC 7816-6 Extended TID
TID mem
bank bit ad-
dress
Bit address
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 A B C D E F
MSB LSB
50h-5Fh XTID XTID Header [14:0]
40h-4Fh Serial Number [15:0]
30h-3Fh Serial Number [31:16]
20h-2Fh Serial Number [47:32]
10h-1Fh User memory and size [15:0]
00h-0Fh E3h IC manufacturer identification
B.3.2	 User memory and size
The MSB declares whether user memory (logical or physical) is on the tag:
—	 “02” = user memory is not resident on the tag.
—	 “12” = user memory is resident on the tag.
1)	  http://​www​.iso​.org/​mara
﻿
10� © ISO/IEC 2020 – All rights reserved
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O/IE
C 15
96
3-1
:20
20
﻿
ISO/IEC 15963-1:2020(E)
NOTE	 The above binary statements make no declaration concerning User DATA. They only declare whether
or not logical or physical user memory is present on the tag. The remaining 15 bits will declare the size of user
memory in bits:
—	 User memory size examples:
—   x0000000010000002 = 64 bits;
—   x0000010000000002 = 512 bits;
—   x0001000000000002 = 2 048 bits;
—   x1111111111111112 = 32 767 bits.
—	 User memory and size examples:
—   00000000000000002 = no user memory;
—   10000000010000002 = user memory; 64 bits.
B.3.3	 Locking of serial number
A 48-bit serial number shall be allocated and permanently locked by the IC manufacturer.
B.3.3	 Extended TID (XTID) Header